

No. 21-869

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION  
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

PATRICK J. COYNE  
*President*  
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION  
1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 600  
Arlington, VA 22202  
(703) 415-0780

LAUREN B. EMERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEFANIE M. GARIBYAN  
LEASON ELLIS LLP  
One Barker Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 288-0022  
emerson@leasonellis.com

JUNE 17, 2022

*ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE*  
*AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. NO ONE FACTOR, OR ASPECT THEREOF, SHOULD DOMINATE FAIR USE ANALYSIS.....	8
A. “TRANSFORMATIVENESS,” WHICH IS MERELY AN ASPECT OF THE FIRST FACTOR, IS NOT—AND SHOULD NOT BE—THE <i>SINE QUA</i> <i>NON</i> OF FAIR USE.....	10
B. “TRANSFORMATIVENESS” CANNOT ECLIPSE AN AUTHOR’S EXCLUSIVE STATUORY RIGHT TO CREATE DERIVATIVE WORKS. ....	14
II. A WORK’S PURPOSE OR MEANING MUST BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE REASONABLE PERCEPTION OF THAT WORK, AND CANNOT DEPEND SOLELY ON THE SUBJECTIVE OPINIONS OF INDIVIDUALS .....	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE NOTION OF A CELEBRITY PLAGIARIST EXCEPTION TO COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903).....	25
<i>Boisson v. Banian, Ltd.</i> , 273 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Brammer v. Violent Hues Prods., LLC</i> , 922 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19, 24
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11, 15
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Miramax Films Corp.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	22
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2803 (2021).....	16, 19
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845).....	3
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	4, 6

<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4, 9
<i>In re Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	23
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Multi Time Mach., Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>rev’d</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Shaw Grp., Inc. v. Marcum</i> , 516 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin</i> , 952 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	9
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	26

<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	6
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	7, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	3
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	8, 15
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 302 .....	3
Act of August 18, 1856, ch. 169, 11 Stat. 138.....	6
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 86, 16 Stat. 212.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of U.S Copyright Fair Use Opinions, 1978-2005</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 549 (2008) .....	13
122 CONG. REC. 31982 (1976).....	5
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Letter from the US, Part I: The Fair Use Pendulum Oscillates</i> , REVUE INTERNATIONALE DU DROIT D’AUTEUR, Nov. 15, 2021.....	16, 19, 20, 27
PAUL GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT (3d ed. 2022).....	14
Laura A. Heymann, <i>Everything Is Transformative: Fair Use and Reader Response</i> , 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 445 (2008).....	26
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976) .....	5, 6, 14

Bruce P. Keller & Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Even More Parodic Than the Real Thing: Parody Lawsuits Revisited</i> , 94 TRADEMARK REP. 979 (2004).....	22
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward A Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
Jessica D. Litman, <i>Copyright, Compromise, and Legislative History</i> , 72 CORNELL L. REV. 857 (1987) .....	5
Jiarui Liu, <i>An Empirical Study of Transformative Use in Copyright Law</i> , 22 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 163 (2019) .....	11, 12, 13
4 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT .....	21
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Dr. Seuss, the Juice and Fair Use: How the Grinch Silenced A Parody</i> , 45 J. COPYRIGHT SOC'Y U.S.A. 546 (1997).....	23
WILLIAM F. PATRY, 2 PATRY ON COPYRIGHT (2022)....	25
WILLIAM F. PATRY, PATRY ON FAIR USE (2022)....	18, 27
S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975).....	5, 13, 14
David A. Simon, <i>Reasonable Perception and Parody in Copyright Law</i> , 2010 UTAH L. REV. 779 (2010) .....	22, 24
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFF., AUTHORS, ATTRIBUTION, AND INTEGRITY: EXAMINING MORAL RIGHTS IN THE UNITED STATES (2019).....	14, 15
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFF., COMPENDIUM OF THE U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE PRACTICES (3d ed. 2021) .....	25
Neil Weinstock Netanel, <i>Making Sense Of Fair Use</i> , 15 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 715 (2011).....	13
